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Estate File No. 3 1-1836747

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD.

OF THE CITY OF TORONTO. IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

SECOND REPORT OF THE INTERIM RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION

1. By order (the “Appointment Order”) of the Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen of

the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the “Court”) dated February 12 2014 (the

“Date of Appointment”), Crowe Soberman Inc. (“Crowe”) was appointed

interim receiver (the “Interim Receiver”) pursuant to section 47.1 of the

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C 1985, c. B-3 (the “BIA”), without security,

of Casimir Capital Ltd. (the “Company” or the “Debtor”), with the power to

monitor and control the bank accounts of the Debtor or used in relation to a

business carried on by the Debtor and to take any steps reasonably incidental to

the exercise of these powers or the performance of any statutory obligations with

the power to control the receipts and disbursements thereof. A copy of the

Appointment Order is attached as Appendix “A” to this report.

2. Crowe Soberman Inc. is also acting as the Proposal Trustee for the Company.

3. On February 24, 2014 the Interim Receiver filed with the Court the Interim

Receiver’s First Report (the “First Report”), in which the Interim Receiver

provided information in respect of, inter alia:

The Company’s filing of a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal;
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• The current balances in the bank accounts of the Company, and the steps

the Interim Receiver took with respect to monitoring and controlling the

bank accounts;

• The breakdown of consulting and sub agent fees paid to Casimir Capital

LP in the amount of approximately $2.2 million for the year 2013;

• The steps the Receiver took with respect to gaining access to the books

and records of the company, including electronic documents;

• The projected cash flow statement of the Company for the next 10 months;

• Various issues relating to the Company and its employees.

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

4. The purpose of this Report (the “Second Report”) is to provide an update to the

Court on:

a) The Interim Receiver’s activities since the date of the First Report.

b) Additional investigations conducted by the Interim Receiver.

c) The filing of a Division I Proposal.

III RESTRICTIONS

5. In preparing this report, the Interim Receiver has relied upon certain financial

information and books and records of the Company, as well as certain information

provided by staff and management of the Company and various financial

institutions and other parties. The Interim Receiver has not performed an audit or

other verification of the documents and the information it has received and

reviewed, and does not express an “opinion” on the financial information

contained herein. Accordingly the subject matter in this Report may be subject to

change based upon new findings which may or may not be material.
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IV ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERIM RECEIVER SINCE THE FIRST REPORT

Previously Reported Amounts paid to Related Parties in 2013:

6. In its First Report the Interim Receiver reported on approximately $2,220,286.69

of consulting and sub-agent fees paid to Casimir Capital LP in 2013. The

following is a breakdown of the amounts that have been paid to Casimir Capital

LP in 2013 by the Company for consulting and sub-agent fees:

Withdrawal Date Amount Description

2/13/2013 99,710.94 General Consulting

3/13/2013 171,773.40 lona Energy

3/26/2013 1,422,680.00 Sterling Resources

5/30/2013 120,617.81 Canadian Lithium (Sub

Agent Fees)

6/24/2013 125,000.00 Canadian Lithium

(Advisory Fees)

7/23/2013 150,000.00 CLQ- Earn in Agreement

8/23/2013 4,777.14 Calgary Travel

12/23/2013 25,727.50 Legal Fees- Norton Rose

12/31/2013 100,000.00 CLQ-Earn in Agreement

Total: $2,220,286.69

7. The Interim Receiver requested the various related documentation, invoices and

signed agreements (the “Supporting Documentation”) from the Company

regarding the above transactions.
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8. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

General Consulting in the amount of $99,710.84 is attached hereto as Appendix

9. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as lona

Energy in the amount of $171,773.40 is attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

10. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

Sterling Resources in the amount of $1,422,680.00 is attached hereto as

Appendix “D”.

11. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

Canadian Lithium (Sub Agent Fees) in the amount of $120,617.81 is attached

hereto as Appendix “E”.

12. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

Canadian Lithium (Advisory Fees) in the amount of $125,000.00 is attached

hereto as Appendix “F”.

13. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as CLQ

(Earn in Agreement) in the amount of $150,000.00 is attached hereto as

Appendix “G”.

14. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as Re

imbursement of Calgary Travel in the amount of $4,777.14 is attached hereto as

Appendix “H”.

15. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

Canadian Lithium legal fees- Norton Rose in the amount of $25,727.50 is

attached hereto as Appendix “I”.

16. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as CLQ

(Earn in Agreement) in the amount of $100,000.00 is also included in Appendix

“G” of this Report.
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Additional Amounts paid to Related Parties in 2013:

17. In addition to the previously reported consulting and sub-agent fees paid to

Casimir Capital LP in 2013, the Interim Receiver has identified additional

payments made to related parties in 2013. Based on the documents reviewed by

the Interim Receiver, the following is a breakdown of additional amounts that

appear to have been paid to related parties in 2013 by the Company:

Withdrawal Date Amount Description

1/7/2013 200,000.00 Investment Banking

1/10/2013 33,042.00 Sub Loan Payment

3/6/2013 30,991.68 Sub Loan Payment

4/3/2013 15,818.03 Sub Loan Payment

5/2/2013 16,402.10 Sub Loan Payment

5/15/2013 20,000.00 Management Fee

6/3/2013 15,720.86 Sub Loan Payment

6/3/2013 20,000.00 Management Fee

7/2/2013 16,159.41 Sub Loan Payment

8/1/2013 16,268.42 Sub Loan Payment

9/3/2013 15,628.13 Sub Loan Payment

9/25/2013 20,000.00 Management Fee

10/10/2013 16,221.94 Sub Loan Payment
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10/28/2013 20,000.00 Management Fee

12/4/2013 15,648.17 Sub Loan Payment

12/23/2013 16,111.51 Sub Loan Payment

Total: $488,012.25

18. The Interim Receiver requested the various related Supporting Documentation

from the Company regarding the above transactions.

19. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as

Investment Banking, payable to Casimir Capital LP., in the amount of

$200,000.00, is attached hereto as Appendix “J”.

20. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transactions described as Sub

Loan Payments for the period January 10, 2013 to December 23, 2013, is attached

hereto as Appendix “K”.

21. It appears that the above monthly Sub Loan Payments starting on April 3 2013

ranging from approximately $15,000 to $16,000 per month is interest payments to

the related party Casimir Capital Group LLC on their subordinated loans. The

payments on January 10, 2013 and March 6, 2013, appear to be payments for two

combined monthly charges.

22. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transactions described above as

Management Fees for the period May 15, 2013 to October 28, 2013, is attached

hereto as Appendix “L”.

23. It appears that the above monthly Management Fee payments are for operating

expenses to the related party Casimir Capital Group (UK) LLC.
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Amounts paid to related parties in 2014:

24. In addition to the previously reported consulting and sub-agent fees paid to

Casimir Capital LP in 2013, the Interim Receiver has identified additional

payments made to related parties in 2014. Based on the documents reviewed by

the Interim Receiver, the following is a breakdown of additional amounts that

appear to have been paid to related parties in 2014 by the Company:

Withdrawal Date Amount Description

1/8/2014 16,111.51 Sub Loan Payment

1/21/2014 100,000.00 Azumah Resources (Default

Fee)

1/21/2014 42,905.79 Azumah Resources (Default

Fee)

1/28/2014 450,000.00 Non Refundable JR Fee

Total: $609,017.30

25. The Interim Receiver requested the various related Supporting Documentation

from the Company regarding the above transactions.

26. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as Sub

Loan Payment, payable to Casimir Capital Group LLC, in the amount of

$16,111.51 is attached hereto as Appendix “M”.

27. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transactions described as

Azumah Resources (Default Fee), payable to Casimir Capital LP., in the amounts

of $100,000.00 and $42,905.79 respectively is attached hereto as Appendix “N”
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28. The Supporting Documentation as it related to the transaction described as Non

Refundable JR Fee, payable to Casimir Capital LP, in the amount of $450,000.00

is attached hereto as Appendix “0”.

29. A copy of the bank statements for the accounts held by the Company at HSBC

with the above related party transactions highlighted, for the period January 1,

2013 to February 11, 2014 is attached hereto as Appendix “P”.

Payment of $800.000 to Royal Capital Management Corp.

30. The Company has advised that their current financial difficulties stem from an

agreement to borrow $1.45 million from Royal Capital Management Corp.

(“Roycap”) on October 23, 2013, to partially finance the purchase of stock from

TAG Oil. The loan was for a period of 35 days with interest at 12% per annum.

The agreement was pursuant to a Uniform Subordinated Loan Agreement

(“USLA”) provided for by the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of

Canada (“IIROC”). The funds were deposited into the National Bank of Canada

account held by the Company.

31. At the date of executing the USLA, the closing price for TAG Oil was $4.69 per

share. On the maturity date of the USLA, November 27th, 2013, the closing price

for TAG Oil was $3.39 per share. A decrease of nearly 25%.

32. On the maturity date of the USLA approximately 515,540 shares of TAG Oil

remained unsold and were decreasing in value. In addition, IIROC would not

allow Casimir to repay the loan, as repayment would have put the Company in

default with respect to its risk adjusted capital (“RAC”) requirements.

33. The Interim Receiver has reviewed an email chain between former staff from the

Company and staff at IIROC, during the dates December 1617th, a copy of this

email chain is attached hereto as Appendix “Q”. In this email chain, former staff

from the Company are discussing with IIROC potential arrangements to have
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funds repaid to Roycap. It appears that former staff from the Company were

making additional arrangements with Roycap regarding potential terms and

options, in order to facilitate the release of funds from IIROC. It was finally

agreed that Roycap would purchase the unsold shares of TAG Oil in return for an

$800,000 repayment on the loan.

34. An amended USLA was executed by the Company and Roycap on December l7

and sent to IIROC, who approved the amended USLA and executed the

document. On December the remaining shares were sold, the closing price

was $3.20 per share. It is unknown if the Company could have sold the remaining

shares on the open market and made a higher return.

35. After the amended USLA was executed IIROC allowed for the withdrawal of $1

million into the Casimir HSBC account on December l7”, however the Company

did not immediately issue repayment to Roycap.

36. There were then exchanges between Roycap and current and former staff from

the Company regarding the repayment, and the apparent delay. In a December
19th email, staff from the Company advised on the payment to Roycap and that the

amended USLA had been blessed by IIROC. A copy of the December 19th email

is attached hereto as Appendix “R”. On December 20th, $800,000 was wired to

Roycap from the HSBC account. On January l6, 2014 an additional payment of

$30,690 was wired to Roycap from the HSBC account for interest charges on the

original loan.

Inaccurate Risk Adjusted Capital Calculation

37. The Company has also advised the Interim Receiver that the above re-payment of

$800,000 made to Roycap was erroneously approved by IIROC based on an

inaccurate RAC calculation, which was prepared and submitted by one of

Casimir’s former employees.
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38. The RAC calculation submitted to IIROC by the Company on December 16th is

attached hereto as Appendix “S”, and is also referenced in Appendix “R” of this

Report.

39. The Interim Receiver understands from its discussion with management that

Casimir Capital Ltd. was in receipt of an invoice for $165,262.43 from its legal

counsel dated December 4, 2013. A copy of the December 4, 2013 invoice is

attached hereto as Appendix “T”.

40. Although the invoice appears to have been received by the Company before the

December 16, 2013 RAC calculation was prepared, the RAC calculation prepared

and submitted to IIROC does not appear to include the $165,262.43 liability in the

calculation.

41. The Interim Receiver understands that if the invoice was included in the RAC

calculation, that the RAC amount as of December 16, 2013 would have been

negative and would not meet the minimum capital requirements mandated by

IIROC. Under those particular circumstances it is uncertain whether IIROC would

have approved the $800,000 repayment to Roycap. The Interim Receiver is

conducting further research and analysis on this matter and may report its findings

at a later date.

42. The Interim Receiver has been provided with an email chain between

management of Casimir dated December 6, 2013 in which they discuss the

requirement to record the liability for the invoice on the books of Casimir Capital

Ltd. A copy of the email is attached hereto as Appendix “U”.

Dixie Energy Trust — Finder’s Compensation Agreement

43. The Company retained Glaholt LLP as legal counsel, in connection with the

Finder’s Compensation Agreement with Dixie Energy Trust, to ascertain the
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status of the agreement and potential enforcement. A copy of the March 3, 2013

correspondence sent to Dixie Energy Trust is attached hereto as Appendix “V”.

V FILING OF DIVISION I PROPOSAL

44. Casimir Capital Ltd. has filed a Division I Proposal (“Proposal”) with the

Proposal Trustee dated March 11, 2014 as part of the Proposal proceeding. All

known creditors were sent a copy of the Proposal, the Statement of Affairs, the

Trustee Report on the Proposal, a Notice of a First Meeting of Creditors, and

other statutory documents (“Creditors Package”) on March, 18th 2014. A copy

of the Creditors Package is attached hereto as Appendix “W”.

45. The First Meeting of Creditors is scheduled to be held on March 31, 2014 at the

office of the Proposal Trustee at 2:00 pm.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 27th day of March, 2014.

CR0WE SOBERMAN INC.,
In its Capacity as Court Appointed Interim Receiver of
Casimir .Capital L?d.
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rnternet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 1 of 1RSBC 4

Account history

ccorjnt

Select: 522-164243-002 CAD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

522-184243-002 CAD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

Trarisachori Search

Quick search by previous
0 Days

or

Transaction type
Select Al

Date range
From: blioi:20111 To: MMDDYYY’1Cheque range
From

To
Amount range

From
To

_____

Click on a column heading to sort your transactions,Date Details
Qjt BaanceMay 1, 2013 INTEREST

593.94 761.25084NT TO 30-04-13
ZDD4 90018

April 1,2013 INTEREST
41952 760656.90NT TO 31-03-13

ZDD490022
March 13. 2013 DR MEMO

-76,703.30 760,237 38TO 522-181937-001 /
mv 2012-94
HIS- 250320X79335
160700777

January 2. 2013 INTEREST
620 33 836.94068NT TO 01-01-13

ZDD490023

Date Details
Debit Credit Balance

© Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013 . ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https://www.hsbc.caJ1/3/!ut/p/c5/pY3NCoJAGEUf6furncbSWU-r8ZBpM1-GhhAR (ikR /Yf’11 2



(nternet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 2 o12

2DD490025

March 6, 2013 FCY TRANSFER / -3099168 1 378323CAD060331V601YO0 /HIS- 250254X155026
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L -‘—‘

1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
NV CCG-19. CCG-20
81208316

March 1 2013 INTEREST
0 76 3,774 91NT TO 28-02-13

ZDD49001 9

March 1.2013 CR MEMO
1500000 34,77415EWDTSY30609961 01 CASILTD

EWD130609961 VALUE
ZHT00073O

February 18. 2013 CHARGES
-1000 19 774 15Sank Charges

O1JAN2O13 TO 31JAN2013
Invoice No 2067960
ZBIO41 422

February 1. 2013 INTEREST
0.76 19,784 15NT TO 31-01-13

Z0D49001 5

January 17, 2013 CHARGES
-20.00 19,78339Bank Charges

O1DEC2O12TO31DEC2O12
,,....

-

Invoice No 2020741 .—-

/Z81057227 -.

January 10, 2013 FCY TRANSFER / -33.042 88 ) 19,80339CAD10013AOOZ5O3K / /HIB-248877X607601 (
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L \
1500974180
SUB LOAN INT - DEC 2012.
180404330

January 8. 2013 CR MEMO
50.00000 52,846.27EOSTSY3007965401 CASILTD

EOS1 30079654 VALUE
ZHT0001O9

January 2. 2013 INTEREST
2.92 2,846.27INT TO 01-01-13

ZDD490014

Date Details Deb Credit Balance

© Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https:!/wwwhsbcca!1/3/!ut/p/c5!pY3NCoiAGEUf6furncbSWU-r8ZBPMI-DGhhAR GICR



‘fnternet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 1 o12HSBC4X

Account history

ACceunt

Select: 522-134243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

522-184243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

Transaction Search

Quick search by previouS 10 Days

From: j12Oj3 To: :MMDDYYYYI
From To —

—

From: EZZZZZI To:

_____

Click on a column heading to sort your transactions.
Details

May 15. 2013 DR MEMO
TO 522-195962-070
april 2013 fees
HIB- 252049X109672
181207427

CR MEMO
EOSTSY3134962101 CASILTD
E0S131349621 VALUE
ZHT0001S5

FCY TRANSFER
CADO2O5324B7HRUO
HIS- 251558X61 048
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
INV CCG-25 SUB LOAN PAYM
USD 10701.37
CAD 5,737.45 EQUAL USD 5
1B04051 88

INTEREST
INT TO 30-04-13
ZDD49001 8

FCY TRANSFER
CADO3O43RN8KP9CO
HIS- 250912X90401
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
USD 10356.16
CAD 5,737.45 EQUAL USD 5
181408211

CR MEMO
EWDTSY3093995601 CASILTD
EWD130939956 VALUE
ZHT000456

INTEREST
INT TO 31-03-13

or

Transaction type

Date range

Cheque range

Amount range

Select All

May 15, 2013

May 2, 2013

May 1,2013

April 3, 2013

April 3. 2013

April 1,2013

“Db’t Credit Balance
1,141 81

20.000 00 21,141.81

-16,402.10
, 1,141.81

68 17.543 91

(1s18.o3

\,

17,543.23

29,577.66 33361 26

0.37 3,783.60

GkR... 5/231201 3



‘Internet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page I of 2HSBC 4I

Account history

Account

Select: 522i84243-270 USD CASiMIR CAPITAL LTD

522-i84243270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

Transaction Search

Quick search by previous 10 Days
or

Transaction type
Select All

Date range From:

_____

To: MM3S1Cheque range From: i——1 To:
Amount range From: rzzzzi To:_

Click on a column heading to sort your transactions.
Date Details

Qjt Credit BalanceJune 3, 2013 INTEREST
4.60 790.58820NT TO 02-06-13

ZDD49001 7

June 3, 2013 DR MEMO
-20.000 00 790583.60TO 522-195962-070

--------
may 2013 fees
HIS- 252165X1103425
181008813

/)June 3. 2013 FCY TRANSFER /
CADO3O63AGE5LMPS

2086 810,583.60
HIS- 252165X1103255
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
181008794

637.81’ 826,304.46

May 30, 2013 FCY TRANSFER
CAD300531 1 DS7K8W
HIS- 252165X675395
CASIMIR CAPITAL L.P.
1500169385
1NV2012-106 CLQ
180206541

May 30, 2013 DR MEMO -19.357 34 946,942.27FCY TRANSFER
EOSTSY3I 49956601 CASILTD
EOS1 31499566 VALUE
67CC0001 3

May 30, 2013 CR MEMO
985,157.80 966,299.61EOSTSY31 49957301 CASILTD

EOS131499573 VALUE
ZHT0001 94

May 15, 2013 DR MEMO
1,141.81TO 522-195962-070

april 2013 fees
HIS- 252049X 109672
IB1 207427

https://wwwhsbc.ca/ I/3/!ut/p/c5/pY3NCoJAGEUf6furncbSWU-r8ZBpMI-oGhhAR (ikR



Internet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada

HSBCD

Account history

Account

Select: 522-184243-270 USD GAS MIR CAPITAL LTD v

Page 1 of 1

Trajisaction Search

522-184243-270 USD CASIM1R CAPITAL LTD

Quick search by previous ays

or

Transaction type

Date range

Cheque range

Amount range

ctAil

From: 06/0D2013 j
From: I

From:

To: IMMDDYYy1J

To:

To: E_ZEZ

Click on a column neading 10 SOrt your transactions
Date Details
July 2, 2013 INTEREST

NT TO 01-07-13
ZDD490022

FCY TRANSFER
CADO2O73AIGSAZ5S
HIB- 252683X237672
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
180 105978

June 25. 2013 DR MEMO
EWDTSY3175983901 CASILTD
EWD13 1759839 VALUE
ZHT0005IO

June 3,2013 INTEREST
INT TO 02-06-13
ZDD49001 7

D Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

July 2.2013

Credit Balance
31 20 752,769.52

752.738 .32

768 .897 73

4 60 790,588 20

-21.690.47

June 3, 2013 DR MEMO -20.000.00 790,583.60
TO 522-195962-070
may 2013 fees
HIB- 252165X1 103425
181008813

June 3, 2013 FCY TRANSFER -15,720.86 810,583,60
CADO3O63AGE5LMPS
HIB- 252165X1103255
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
81008794

Date Details DeNt Credit Bala floe

https://www.hsbc.caJ1/3/!ut/p/C5/pY3NCOJAGEUf6fUrnCbSWU-r8ZBPMIPGhhARGkR... 7/15/2013



Internet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada Page I oil

HSBC 4X

Account historV

Accvril

Select:

522-184243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPTAL LTD

Transaction Search

Quick search by previous 10 Dayj

or

Transaction type Sciect At’.’i

Date range From: 07/0112013 To: MMDDYYY

Cheque range From:

________

To:

Amount range From:

______j

To:
-__

Chck on a column heading to sort your transactions,
Dails flcOBala

August 1, 2013 FCY TRANSFER
CAD01O83AHJJSQTC
HIS- 252955X265668
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1 500974180
SUB LOAN INTEREST - AUGU
80206812

July 30. 2013 DR MEMO -195.121 95 387,647 57
SPTTSY321O9621O1 CASILTD
SPT132109621 VALUE
ZHT000266

July 25. 2013 DR MEMO -20,000.00 582.76952
SPTTSY3204950201 CASILTD
SPT132049502 VALUE
ZHT000289

July 23. 2013 DR MEMO 000Q0 602.76952
TO 522-181937-070
for C LQ
HIS- 252919X92811
180307386

July 2,2013 INTEREST 31 20 752,769.52
NT TO 01-07-13

ZDD490022

July 2, 2013 FCY TRANSFER -16.159,41 752,738.32
CADO2O73AIGSAZ5S
HIS- 252683X237672
CASINIIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
180105978

Details Debt Credit Ba lance

© Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https://www.hsbc.cal 1/3/! ut/p/c5/04,$B8 K8xL LM9MS SzPy8xBz9C POos3 gzDOtHQ69gAw... 8/1/2013



internet Banking: I-ISBC Bank Canada Page 1 of I

HSBC4X

Account history

Account

Select:

522-184243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

Transaction Search

Quick search by previous ‘fDaysl

or

Transaction type ‘iectAII’I

Date range From: oi’ij To: MDD’t

Cheque range From: To: [1

Amount range From: —1 To:

Click on a column heading to sort your transactions.
Date Details Deb4 Credit BaJance
August27, 2013 DR MEMO -14.000.00 352.63037

FWDTSY3239983001 CASILTD
FWD132399830 VALUE
ZHT000574

Auaust22, 2013 DR MEMO -4,777.14 366,630.37
TO 522-181937-070
mv 2012-141 - travel
HIB- 252899X373209
IB1 406524

August 1,2013 INTEREST 28.36 371.407,51
NT TO 31-07-13

ZDD49001 1

August 1, 2013 FCY TRANSFER -16.268.42 371,379.15
CADO1 O83AHJJSQTC
HIB- 252955X265668
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN INTEREST - AUGU
IB020681 2

Date Details Qjt Credit Balance

© Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013 . ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https://www.hsbccaJ 1/3/! ut/p/c5/pY3NCoJAG EUf6furncbS WU-r8ZBpM I-pGhhARGkRR... 9/3/2013



1nternet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada Page 1 of 3
HSBC4I

Account history

Ac.cout

Select: j522-184243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTDI

522-184243-270 USD CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD

Transachaii Search

Quick search by previous 180 Days J
or

Transaction type [Select AII

Date range From: .so1 To:

Cheque range From: To: r

_____________

Amount range From:

______

To:

_________

Cck on a column heading to sort your transactions
Date Details Deb Credit Balance
August22, 2013 DR MEMO -4,77714 366,630.37TO 522-181937-070

nv 2012-141 - travel
HIS- 252899X373209
31406524

August 27. 2013 DR MEMO -14.00000 352630.37
FWDTSY3239983001 CASILTD
FWD1 32399830 VALUE
ZHT000574

September 3. 2013 FCY TRANSFER -15.62813 337.00224
CADO3093AOMKH9HC
HIB- 252891X949140
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT
1B0309216

September 3, 2013 INTEREST 16.58 337,018.82
NT TO 02-09-13

ZDD49001 7

September25, 2013 DR MEMO -20.000.00 317,018.82
TO 522-195962-070
September 2013 fees
HIS- 253262X1 428874
I B0704384

October 1, 2013 INTEREST 12.76 317,031.58
INT TO 30-09-13
ZDD49001 8

October 10. 2013 FCY TRANSFER -16 221 94 . 300,809.64
CAD1O1O31UPY9WAO
HIS- 25391 4X251059
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT - OCT 2
31304500

October 28. 2013 DR MEMO -20 000.00 ‘ 280,809.64

https://www.hsbc.ca/1 !3/!ut/p/c5/pY3NC0JAGEUf6IurnCbSWU’r8ZBPMIPGhI1AR_GkR... 2/14/2014



internet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada Page 2 of 3

TO 522-195962-070
October 2013 fees
HIS- 254139X1 16155
60202614

November 1,2013 INTEREST 12.87 280.82251
NT TO 31-10-13

ZDD490014

December 2, 2013 INTEREST 11 93 280.83444
NT TO 01-12-13

ZDD490017

December 4, 2013 FCY TRANSFER -15,648 17 ) 26518627
CADO4123IIUYW51C _/
HIS- 255049X375 136
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT - NOV 2
60305746

December23, 2013 FCY TRANSFER — -16.11151 249,074 76
CAD231 23AM WPI HAS
HIS- 255603X133964
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP, L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT-OCT 2 ...—

50505116 --—.,.- ..-.,

December23, 2013 FCY TRANSFER 4 -25,74250 ) 223.33226
CAD231 2322WPR5Z4
HIS- 255471X346851
CASIMIR CAPITAL L.P.
1500169385
NV 201 2-1 59
61200530 _—

January 2, 2014 DR MEMO -100,000.00 123,332.26
TO 522-181937-070
balance of CLQ
HIS- 255549X98271 8
1B060 7492

January 2, 2014 INTEREST 10.73 123342.99
INTTO 01-01-14
ZDD490018 ,—--_“

January 8, 2014 FCY TRANSFER -16,111.51 J 107,231.48
CADO8O14RJOSUC5C
HIB- 255689X213625
CASIMIR CAPITAL GROUP. L
1500974180
SUB LOAN PAYMENT - JAN 2
160801718

January21, 2014 FCY TRANSFER -100,000 00 ) 7,231.48
CAD21O14AK1ZRPZ4
HIS- 255603X589940
CASIMIR CAPITAL L.P.
1500169385
INV 2012-164 PARTIAL
IB0709964

January 22, 2014 DR MEMO -455,871.63 -448.640.15
REJ FROM 522-184243-270
EOSTSY4O21 986601 CASILTD
BOS 140219866 VALUE
62CC00031

January 23, 2014 CR MEMO . 898,876.40 450,236.25
FWDTSY4023993801 CASILTD
F’ND140239938 VALUE

https://www.hsbc.Ca/1/3/!Ut/P/C5/PY3NC0JAGEU F6iumcbSWU-r8ZBpMI-pGhhAR_GkR... 2/14/2014



internet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada Page 3 of 3

ZHT000559

January 28, 2014 DR MEMO -450 000 00 /‘ 236 25
TO 522-181937-070

--— -

nonrefundable IR fee
HIS- 255956X76643
B 090 2786

January 29, 2014 DR MEMO -12 00 22425
TO 522-195962-070
BIB- 255951X240447
Si 506205

February 3. 2014 INTEREST 602 23027
NT TO 02-02-14

ZDD490022

February 3, 2014 INTEREST -258.12 -2765
(NT TO 02-02-14
ZDD49002 I

Date Details Debit Credit Balance

© Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2014 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https://www.hsbc.cal 1/3/! ut/p/c5/pY3NCoJAGEU F6iurncbSWU-r8ZBpM 1-pGhhAR_GkR... 2/14/2014



1ntrnet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 3 of 4

nv 3126970, 3152049. 31
61407252

March 1.2013 DR MEMO
-15,49244

18508430
EWDTSY3060996101 CASILTD
EWD1 30609961 VALUE
ZHT000729

February 28 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT
-37845

200576 74
DELL FINANCE BUS
EF016000300264831 5564270
ZEFTO248 I

February 21. 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT
-41421

200955 19
TMXSELECTINC BUS
EF0160003002638315191 521
ZEFT02476

February 18 2013 CHARGES
-60.40 201 369 40

Bank Charges
O1JAN2O13 TO 31JAN2013
Invoice No 2071009
Z8I043594

February 13. 2Q13 DR MEMO
-100 000 00-- 201,429.80

TO 522-181937-001
nv 2012-91

HIB- 249615X453185
80700236

February 4. 2013 TRANSFER
-45.00

301.42980BANK CONFIRMATION S/C
522-1 84243
31 DEC2012
25GP00002

January 29. 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT
-378.45 301,47480DELL FINANCE BUS

EFO1 60003002604308644019
ZEFTO2461

January21. 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT
-405 97 301,853.25TMX SELECT INC. BUS

EFO 160003002592308470544
ZEFT02456

January 17, 2013 CHARGES
-6000 302,25922Bank Charges

O1DEC2O12 TO 31DEC2012
Invoice No 2023799
ZBI059283

January 8, 2013 DR MEMO
-49.355 00 302.31922EOSTSY3007965401 CASILTD

EOS 130079654 VALUE
ZHT0001O8 Z. —

January 7, 2013 DR MEMO
-200.000 00 ,.- 351,674.22CASIMIR CAPITAL, L.P

AS PER CLIENTS REQUEST
WD3600163

January 4. 2013 DEPOSIT
7,000.00 551,6742201 M000006

January 2, 2013 DEPOSIT
472.96557 544674.22CHQ FROM CORVAL ENERGY

LTD
O4CF0001 9

January 2, 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT -52,98150 71,708.65NRD Admin Fees FEE
EFO1 60001002659000018018

https://www.hshc.ca/1/3/!ut/p/c5/O4_SB8K8XLLM9MSSZPY8XBZ9CPOOS3gZDOtHQ69A... 5/23/201 3



lnt&rnet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 2 of 4

ZBI008640
Ar 17, 2013 CHARGES

-10.13 302189 72Bank Charges
01MAR2013 TO 31MAR2013
nvoce No 2162780

ZB1006537

Apr 10. 2013 TRANSFER
-105000 302.19986SDCHTO31 2334

HSBCB LEASEHOLD (BOPC1
1OAPR13-O9APRI4 2.1000%
Z1PE99990

April 13. 2013 TRANSFER
-1000 303.24986SDCHTO31 2334

ADDITIONAL COURIER CHRG
FOR URGENT DELIVERY
OF THE LC SDCHTO312334
HT0900009

April 10, 2013 TRANSFER
-10.00 303259.86DC ISSUE COMM

CHARGES
SDCHTO31 2334
HT0900004

April 4 2013 DEPOSIT
239.99999 303269.8601 MD00025

April 3, 2013 DR MEMO
-30.00000 63,26987EWDTSY3093995601 CASILTD

EWD130939956 VALUE
ZHT000455

April 1, 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT -378.45 93,26987DELL FINANCE BUS
EFO1 60003002690308325369
ZEFTO25O2

IMarch 26. 2013 DR MEMO -1.448.188.77 ) 93,648,32CASIMIR CAPITAL, L.P
TRF 181937001
WD3BOO1 39

March 26, 2013 TRANSFER
1,500,000.00 1,541,81709201 30326FI9241

CAR260331 U7U6FOG
CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD
YPI376470

March 20, 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMI -407.21 41,81709TMX SELECT INC. BUS
EF016000300267631 4760978
ZEFT02494

March 15, 2013 CHARGES
-60.00 42,224.30Bank Charges

O1FEB2O13 TO 28FE82013
Invoice No 2118319
ZBI026652

._,.—-,_-----,--

March 12, 2C13 DR MEMO -100,000.00 42,284.3010 522-181937-001

HIB- 250320X37827
80107232

March 4. 2013 TRANSFER -42.800.00 142.28430CADO4O33RJ5TPG8W
HIS- 250167X94868
DELOITTE MANAGEMENT SERV
47696 0440019

https://www.hsbc.ca/1/3/!ut/p/c5/O4SB8K8xLLM9MSSzPy8xBz9CPOos3gzDOtHQ69gA... 5/23/2013



Intrnet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 2 of 2

PRE-AUTH PYMT
DOMINION PREM MSP
EFOI 60004202867750920833
ZEFT02557

DR MEMO
TO 522-181937-001
nv 2012-107 CLQ

HIB- 252376X503992
80209400

TRANSFER
20130621 F19792
CAR21 O63RIFT2OLC
CASIMIR CAPITAL LTD INVE
YP1252444

June 20, 2013 PRE-AUTH PYMT
TMX SELECT INC BUS
EFO1 60003002804314443707
ZEFT02555

SERVICE CHARGE
Bank Charges
O1MAY2O13 TO 31MAY2013
Invoice No 2257968
ZB1073420

Date Details

500000.00 510.64230

TO 522-184243-002
HIB- 252377X191185
81406749

PRE-AUTH PYMT
DOMINION PREM MSP
EFOI 60004202867750920835
ZEFT02557

PRE-AUTH PYMT
DOMINION PREM MSP
EFO 1600042028677 50920834
ZEFT02557

June24 2013

June 24, 2013

June 24. 2013

June 24, 2013

June 21. 2013

384.19012

384,674.18

38515824

385642. 30

-484 06

-484.06

-484 06

(Z

-33390 10,642 30

-20 38 10,976.20

Debit Credit Balance

June 18, 2013

Copyright HSBC Bank Canada 2013. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

https:/!www.hsbc.caJ1/3/!ut/p/C51O4_SB8K8XLLM9MSSZPY8XBZ9CP00S3gZD0tHQ6
9g

7115/2013



nrnet Banking: HSBC Bank Canada
Page 5 of 6

January 21, 2014 PRE-AUTH PYMT -384 58 622.479 15TMXSELECTNC BUS
EF016000300309631 3355368
ZEFT02695

January 21. 2014

522-181937-001 59,573.36
nv 201 2-1 64 partial

HIB- 255603X589668
180709958

January 21 2014 TRANSFER -10,20955 569.363 8CAD21O14RNIZSTUO
HIS- 255603X590272
DN1I TORONTO LLP
1923-501 0913
NV 00001027
80709989

January 22, 2014 CR MEMO
500.000 00 1 069 363 81EOSTSY4021986601 CASILTD

EOS14O2 19866 VALUE
ZHT000247

January 23, 2014 DR MEMO -1 000.000.30 69.363,81FWDTSY4023993801 CASILTD
FWD 140239938 VALUE
ZHT000558

January 23. 2014 TRANSFER -10 474 21 58.889 50CAD2301424267EBK
HIB- 255518X926495
INVESTMENT INDUSTRY RED
149 796 5
Bank ID 003, Transit 00
RBC - Main Branch Royal
200 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J5
180607635

January 23, 2014 TRANSFER -2.82500 56.06460CAD230147Y269F28
HIB- 255505X842694
FORT SERVICES INC.
5383785
Bank ID 004, Transit 102
TD Canada Trust
55 King St. W. Main Floo
Toronto, ON. M5K 1A2
80607686

January 29, 2014 DR MEMO -7 81 56.056 79TO 522-195962-001
HIS- 255951X240384
81401804

January 29, 2014 PRE-AUTH PYMT -378.45 55,678.34DELL FINANCE BUS
EFO1 600030031 08313628219
ZEFTO2700

January 29, 2014 TRANSFER -4.573.67 51,104.67CAD29O14212PXXQ8
HIB- 25594 1X208591
4 YES INC
761037845
in 3401011714
FX USD 4035.00
AT 1.1335000
80800923

January 29. 2014 TRANSFER 200,000.00 251,104.67

https://www.hsbc.caJI/3/!ut/p/c5/pY3NCoJAGELIf6fIIrnchSWU-r8ZBpMI-pGhhAR_GkR... 2/14/20 I 4
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3/6/2014 Global Relay Archive & Compliance Reviewer Powered by Global Relay
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Serial #: 1387232 printed by billpoon@casimircapital.ca on 2014-03-06 21:00:35

  Audit Trail [EST] Username Event Comment

Dec 17 2013 04:48:10PM Global Relay Archive  Imported Message #1387232: Received from Mail Server

Dec 18 2013 11:07:33AM billpoon@casimircapital.ca  Viewed  

Mar 06 2014 03:59:45PM billpoon@casimircapital.ca  Viewed  

Subject :RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

From : Catherine Drennan <CDrennan@IIROC.CA>  

Date : 2 months ago Tue, 17 Dec 2013 15:18:10 -0500

To : Diane Graham <DGraham@casimircapital.ca>

Cc : Adam Thomas <AThomas@casimircapital.ca>, Bernard Arokium <BArokium@casimircapital.ca>, 'Be....

Attachments : image001.jpg (4KB)

Approval was emailed to Stephen Martin
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9
T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Diane Graham [mailto:DGraham@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 3:05 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Thanks Catherine – appreciate the update.
Do you think he’ll have the opportunity to do so today? 
We are getting close to our wire out deadline and were hoping to get funds out to RoyCap today.
 
Kind regards,
Diane
 
Diane Graham
Casimir Capital Ltd
70 York Street, Suite 1700
Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
P: 416.628.3757 
F: 647.344.3901
E: dgraham@casimircapital.ca 
Member IIROC and CIPF
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) named above.

Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If  you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error,

please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any

https://archiver.globalrelay.com/archivewebmail/archivewebmail-read-f73d31cc1d200fdef9c7.fpl?action=viewattachment&message_id=1387232&notrack=1&attachment_id=0
mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:dgraham@casimircapitalca.com


3/6/2014 Global Relay Archive & Compliance Reviewer Powered by Global Relay

https://archiver.globalrelay.com/archivewebmail/archivewebmail-read-f73d31cc1d200fdef9c7.fpl?action=display_main&message_id=1387232&firstmessage=1&p… 2/8

attachments, w ithout making a copy.  Thank you.

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a w holly ow ned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, w hich operates other independent subsidiaries/aff iliates

including but not limited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB)  Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships w ith other

companies, subsidiaries/aff iliates, please speak w ith your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if  you require further information.

From: Catherine Drennan [mailto:CDrennan@IIROC.CA] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 1:57 PM
To: Diane Graham
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
We have the documents. We are just waiting for Louis to sign them.
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9
T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Diane Graham [mailto:DGraham@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 12:13 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Hi Catherine,
 
We are just waiting on the courier with RoyCaps originals which we anticipate to arrive in the next ½ hour.
Will send an email confirming when the documents have been delivered to your office.
 
Kind regards,
Diane
 
Diane Graham
Casimir Capital Ltd
70 York Street, Suite 1700
Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
P: 416.628.3757 
F: 647.344.3901
E: dgraham@casimircapital.ca 
Member IIROC and CIPF
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) named above.

Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If  you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error,

please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any

attachments, w ithout making a copy.  Thank you.

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a w holly ow ned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, w hich operates other independent subsidiaries/aff iliates

http://3.bp.blogspot.com/_ic0VllO9VbU/Sv3dqh7tvaI/AAAAAAAAAgc/ivGraXbq6Io/s1600-h/Afbeelding3.jpg
mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:DGraham@casimircapital.ca
mailto:dgraham@casimircapitalca.com
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including but not limited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB)  Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships w ith other

companies, subsidiaries/aff iliates, please speak w ith your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if  you require further information.

From: Catherine Drennan [mailto:CDrennan@IIROC.CA] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 12:06 PM
To: Diane Graham
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Sorry I have been in a meeting this morning. I haven’t seen the subloan documentation – when was it dropped
off?
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9
T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Diane Graham [mailto:DGraham@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2013 11:24 AM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Morning Catherine,
 
Further to my voice mail – wanted to touch base to confirm that you have everything required in order to
authorize the partial repayment today.
Would appreciate if you could kindly confirm.
 
Kind regards,
Diane
 
Diane Graham
Casimir Capital Ltd
70 York Street, Suite 1700
Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
P: 416.628.3757 
F: 647.344.3901
E: dgraham@casimircapital.ca 
Member IIROC and CIPF
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) named above.

Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If  you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error,

please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any

attachments, w ithout making a copy.  Thank you.

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a w holly ow ned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, w hich operates other independent subsidiaries/aff iliates

http://3.bp.blogspot.com/_ic0VllO9VbU/Sv3dqh7tvaI/AAAAAAAAAgc/ivGraXbq6Io/s1600-h/Afbeelding3.jpg
mailto:CDrennan@IIROC.CA
mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:DGraham@casimircapital.ca
mailto:dgraham@casimircapitalca.com
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including but not limited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB)  Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships w ith other

companies, subsidiaries/aff iliates, please speak w ith your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if  you require further information.

From: Diane Graham 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 4:25 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Adam Thomas; Bernard Arokium; 'Bernard Arokium'; Stephen Martin
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Hi Catherine,
 

Please find enclosed a request to partially repay the sub loan dated as of October 23rd between Royal Capital
Management Corp. and Casimir Capital Ltd in the amount of $800,000.00CAD reducing  the sub loan from
$1,450,000.00CAD to $650,000.00CAD effective December 17, 2013.
For your consideration, we have enclosed a duly executed copy of the revised Schedule A, an estimate RAC

calculation as of December 16th along with a complete copy of the original sub loan.
We confirm that the trade was posted and settled as of today’s date.
Please note: 3 original copies of the revised Schedule A will be hand delivered to your office tomorrow.
 
Should you require additional information/clarification regarding this matter, please advise.
 
Kind regards,
Diane
  
Diane Graham
Casimir Capital Ltd
70 York Street, Suite 1700
Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
P: 416.628.3757 
F: 647.344.3901
E: dgraham@casimircapital.ca 
Member IIROC and CIPF
 
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) named above.

Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If  you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error,

please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any

attachments, w ithout making a copy.  Thank you.

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a w holly ow ned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, w hich operates other independent subsidiaries/aff iliates

including but not limited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB)  Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships w ith other

companies, subsidiaries/aff iliates, please speak w ith your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if  you require further information.

From: Adam Thomas 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 2:50 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham; Trumbull Fisher
Subject: Re: TAG and Roycap repayment

 

​We are doing the trade today - Diane will have loan docs for you for later today or tomorrow so we can
return the $800k to roycap tomorrow 
 

http://3.bp.blogspot.com/_ic0VllO9VbU/Sv3dqh7tvaI/AAAAAAAAAgc/ivGraXbq6Io/s1600-h/Afbeelding3.jpg
mailto:dgraham@casimircapitalca.com
http://3.bp.blogspot.com/_ic0VllO9VbU/Sv3dqh7tvaI/AAAAAAAAAgc/ivGraXbq6Io/s1600-h/Afbeelding3.jpg
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Adam
 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Rogers network.

From: Catherine Drennan
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 12:46 PM
To: Adam Thomas
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Please make sure that the transaction for Roycap buying the shares occurs before the subloan is repaid so the
firm has positive capital at all times. When will you be sending the revised subloan documentation?
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9
T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Adam Thomas [mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 2:39 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: Re: TAG and Roycap repayment

 

Catherine,
 
Mark will buy our 515,000 shares in return of $800,000 sub loan amount 
 
Adam
 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Rogers network.

From: Catherine Drennan
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 12:25 PM
To: Adam Thomas
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
We would be willing to release $800,000 of the subloan.
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9

mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca
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T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Adam Thomas [mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 2:16 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: Re: TAG and Roycap repayment

 

They are forgiving all bonus interest to date and going forward - they may also allow us to participate in
the upside in the stock position but I'm not pushing my luck for now
 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Rogers network.

From: Catherine Drennan
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 12:13 PM
To: Adam Thomas
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: RE: TAG and Roycap repayment

 
Is Roycap forgiving the bonus interest starting from now or are they forgiving the amount that has accrued so
far as well?
 
 
Catherine Drennan
Manager, Financial & Operations Compliance
Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
121 King Street West,  Suite 2000
Toronto, Ontario
Canada
M5H 3T9
T: 416-943-6977
E: cdrennan@iiroc.ca

IIROC: Protecting Investors and Fostering Fair and Efficient Capital Markets across Canada.
 

 

From: Adam Thomas [mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca] 
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 1:02 PM
To: Catherine Drennan
Cc: Bernard Arokium; Diane Graham
Subject: TAG and Roycap repayment

 

​Hi Catherine,
 
Dundee has now allocated our TAG shares which has put us in an extremely tight position.  Roycap has
said they will buy them if we repay a good portion of their loan. I'm thinking $1 MM which will still give
us positive RAC of $267,000 this is prior to us receiving our commission on TAG estimated to be
$235,000.  Roycap will also forgive bonus interest. As you can see as of today we essentially have no
more RAC because of the securities concentration charge. This strategy at least gives us a fighting
chance.
 

mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca
mailto:cdrennan@iiroc.ca
mailto:AThomas@casimircapital.ca
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Thanks,
 
Adam
 
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Rogers network.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY This message, including all attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for

the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received

this message in error, please notify Casimir Capital Ltd. immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us,

including any attachments, without making a copy. Thank you. 

Casimir Capital Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Casimir Capital Group LLC, which operates other independent subsidiaries/affi l iates including

but not l imited to Casimir Capital L.P. (member FINRA, SIPC, MSRB) Casimir Capital Ltd. may have business relationships with other companies,

subsidiaries/affi l iates, please speak with your Casimir Capital Ltd. Representative if you require further information.
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           IN THE MATTER of the Proposal of Casimir Capital Ltd. 
 

  Estate File No. 31-1836747 
 

 

 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY  

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 
 

 SECOND REPORT OF THE INTERIM RECEIVER   

  
SOLMON ROTHBART GOODMAN LLP 
Barristers 
375 University Avenue 
Suite 701 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5G 2J5 
 
Melvyn L. Solmon (LSUC# 16156J) 
msolmon@srglegal.com 
Tel: 416-947-1093 (Ext. 333) 
Fax: 416-947-0079 
 

Cameron J. Wetmore (LSUC# 54467V) 
Tel: 416-947-1093 (Ext. 348) 
Fax: 416-947-0079 
cwetmore@srglegal.com 
 

 
Lawyers for Crowe Soberman Inc., Interim Receiver of 
Casimir Capital Ltd. 
 
File Number: 17287 

RCP-E 4C (July 1, 2007) 
 


